not impact the retained earnings as at January 1, 2018 and gain/(loss) from repossession in
2018.  Currently, the Group records the repossessed inventory at its fair value less cost to sell
and recognize any difference between the carrying amount of the derecognized receivable
and the repossessed property in profit or loss.

The Group adopted PFRS 15 using the modified retrospective method of adoption with the date
of initial application of January 1, 2018.  Under this method, the standard can be applied either to
all contracts at the date of initial application or only to contracts that are not completed at this
date.  The Group elected to apply the standard to all contracts as at January 1, 2018.

The cumulative effect of initially applying PFRS 15 is recognized at the date of initial application
as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings.  Therefore, the comparative
information was not restated and continues to be reported under PAS 11, PAS 18 and related
interpretations.

The effect of adopting PFRS 15 as at January 1, 2018, was as follows:

As previously
reported

December 31,
2017 Reference

Increase
(decrease)

As restated
January 1,

2018
ASSETS
Current Assets

Installment contracts receivables P=770,312,214 (a) (P=440,787,633) P=329,524,581
 Contract assets ‒ (a) 440,787,633 440,787,633
Other current assets 2,753,835,484 (b) 15,219,338 2,769,054,822

3,524,147,698 15,219,338 3,539,367,036
Noncurrent Assets

Installment contracts receivables - net
of current portion 1,499,767,330 (a) (825,479,801) 674,287,529

Contract assets - net of current
portion ‒ (a) 825,479,801 825,479,801

1,499,767,330 ‒ 1,499,767,330
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Accounts and other payable P=2,992,200,850 (c) P=67,240,554 P=3,059,441,404
Customers’ deposit 1,223,413,496 (a) (1,223,413,496) ‒
Contract liabilities ‒ (a) 1,223,413,496 1,223,413,496

4,215,614,346 67,240,554 4,282,854,900
Equity

Retained earnings 3,461,949,860 (b)(c) (52,021,216) 3,409,928,644

- 9 -

*SGVFS034587*

Set out below are the amounts by which each financial statement line item is affected as at and
for the year ended December 31, 2018 as a result of the adoption of PFRS 15.  The adoption of
PFRS 15 did not have a material impact on OCI or the Group’s operating, investing and financing
cash flows.  The first column shows amounts prepared under PFRS 15 and the second column
shows what the amounts would have been had PFRS 15 not been adopted:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2018:

Amounts prepared under Increase
Reference PFRS 15 Previous PFRS (decrease)

ASSETS
Contract assets (a)

Current portion P=701,474,368 P=‒ P=701,474,368
Noncurrent portion 673,086,938 ‒ 673,086,938

Installment contracts receivables (a)
Current portion 753,282,880 1,454,757,248 (701,474,368)
Noncurrent portion 494,776,775 1,167,863,713 (673,086,938)

Other current assets (b) 5,204,059,201 5,174,036,828 30,022,373
Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities
Accounts and other payable (c) P=4,049,860,029 P=3,887,376,517 P=162,483,512
Customers’ deposit (a) ‒ 2,063,070,724 (2,063,070,724)
Contract liabilities (a)

Current portion 2,017,661,692 ‒ 2,017,661,692
Noncurrent portion 45,409,032 ‒ 45,409,032

6,112,930,753 5,950,447,241 162,483,512
Equity
Retained earnings (b)(c) 4,402,362,924 4,534,824,063 (132,461,139)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income as at December 31, 2018:

Amounts prepared under

Reference PFRS 15
Previous

PFRS
Increase

(decrease)
Other income - processing fees (c) P=58,193,015 P=153,435,973 (P=95,242,958)
Commission expense (b) 324,666,305 339,469,339 (14,803,034)

The nature of the adjustments as at January 1, 2018 and the reasons for the significant changes in
the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2018 and the consolidated
statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2018 are described below:

(a) The Group records any excess of progress of work over the right to an amount of
consideration that is unconditional, recognized as installment contracts receivables, as
contract asset while the excess of collection over progress of work is recorded as contract
liability.

Before the adoption of PFRS 15, contract asset is not presented separately from installment

[…]

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in
market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest
rates.

The Group’s interest rate risk management policy centers on reducing the overall interest expense and
exposure to changes in interest rates.  Changes in market interest rates relate primarily to the Group’s
interest-bearing debt obligations with floating interest rate as it can cause a change in the amount of
interest payments.

The Group manages its interest rate risk by leveraging on its premier credit rating and maintaining a
debt portfolio mix of both fixed and floating interest rates.  The portfolio mix is a function of
historical, current trend and outlook of interest rates, volatility of short-term interest rates, the
steepness of the yield curve, and degree of variability of cash flows.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s income before tax and equity to a
reasonably possible change in interest rates on December 31, 2018 and 2017, with all variables held
constant, (through the impact on floating rate borrowings):

Effect on income before income tax
Increase (decrease)

2018 2017
Change in basis points:

+100 basis points (P=112,312,658) (P=105,146,631)
-100 basis points 112,312,658 105,146,631

The assumed change in rate is based on the currently observable market environment.  There is no
other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the net income.

- 87 -

*SGVFS034587*

The terms and maturity profile of the undiscounted interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities, at discounted values together with their corresponding nominal amounts
and carrying values are shown in the following table:

2018

Interest terms (p.a.)
Rate Fixing

Period On Demand 1 to 3 months 3 to 12 months 1 to 5 years Total
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents Fixed at the date of investment Various P=1,064,532,966 P=‒ P=‒ P=‒ P=1,064,532,966